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PRIN I 1='0: 08-07-2006 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: PAYMASTER SILVER LEAD MINE 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
VICTORIA GROUP 
PAYMASTER MINE GROUP 
ARIZONA PAYMASTER 

PIMA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 234 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 17 S RANGE 12 E SECTION 16 QUARTER C 
LATITUDE: N 31 DEG 57MIN 03SEC LONGITUDE: W 111 DEG 07MIN 07SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: TWIN BUTTES - 15 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
LEAD SULFIDE 
SILVER 
COPPER SULFIDE 
ZINC SULFIDE 
GOLD LODE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR PAYMASTER SILVER LEAD MINE FILE 
KEITH, STANTON B.,1974, INDEX MINING PROPERTY 
IN PIMA CTY, AZBM BULL. 189, P. 136 

U.S. GEOL. SUR.,1905, MINERAL RESOURCES OF 
THE UNITED STATES, P. 153 
MANUGA,M.N.,1942, GEOLOGY & ORE DEPOSITS OF 
THE HELMET PEAK AREA, PIMA COUNTY, UNIV. OF 
ARIZ MS THESIS, (NOT AT ADMMR) 
RANSOME, F.L.,1922, ORE DPSTS SIERRITA MTNS., 
PIMA CTY, USGS BULL. 725, P. 413, 424-425 

WILSON,E.D .,1950, PIMA DIST IN ARIZ Pb & Zn 
DPSTS PART 1, AZBM BULL. 156, P. 49-50 

WALLER,H .E.,1960, GEOL. PAYMASTER & OLIVETTE 
MINING AREAS, PIMA CTY, U OF A MS THESIS 
NYE, T.S .,1961, GEOL. PAYMASTER MINE, PIMA 
CTY, AZ GEOL. SOC. DIGEST. V.4, P. 161-168 

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 



CONTINUATION OF PAYMAS'.. , SILVER LEAD MINE 

SEE: ADMMR SUNRISE GROUP & ENTRAMEDIO GROUP 
FILE FOR MAP SHOWING PAYMASTER GROUP 

SEE: ADMMR ANTELOPE MINE FILE 
ARIZ MING JOUR. JUNE 1918, P. 38 
ARIZ MING JOUR. JUNE 1919, P. 76 
ARIZ MING JOUR. OCT. 1919, P. 26 



06/26/95 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: PAYMASTER SILVER LEAD MINE 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
VICTORIA GROUP 
PAYMASTER MINE GROUP 
ARIZONA PAYMASTER 

PIMA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 234 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 17 S RANGE 12 E SECTION 16 QUARTER C 
LATITUDE: N 31DEG 57MIN 03SEC LONGITUDE: W 111DEG 07MIN 07SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: TWIN BUTTES - 15 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
LEAD 
SILVER 
COPPER 
ZINC 
GOLD 

SULFIDE 

SULFIDE 
SULFIDE 
LODE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR PAYMASTER SILVER LEAD MINE FILE 
KEITH, STANTON B.,1974, INDEX MINING PROPERTY 

IN PIMA CTY, AZBM BULL. 189, P. 136 
U.S. GEOL. SUR.,1905, MINERAL RESOURCES OF 

THE UNITED STATES, P. 153 
MANUGA,M.N.,1942, GEOLOGY & ORE DEPOSITS OF 

THE HELMET PEAK AREA, PIMA COUNTY, UNIV. OF 
ARIZ MS THESIS, (NOT AT ADMMR) 

RANSOME, F.L.,1922, ORE DPSTS SIERRITA MTNS., 
PIMA CTY, USGS BULL. 725, P. 413, 424-425 

WILSON,E.D.,1950, PIMA DIST IN ARIZ Pb & Zn 
DPSTS PART 1, AZBM BULL. 156, P. 49-50 

WALLER,H.E.,1960, GEOL. PAYMASTER & OLIVETTE 
MINING AREAS, PIMA CTY, U OF A MS THESIS 

NYE, T.S.,1961, GEOL. PAYMASTER MINE, PIMA 
CTY, AZ GEOL. SOC. DIGEST. V.4, P. 161-168 

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 



CONTINUATION OF PAYMASTER SILVER LEAD MINE 

SEE: ADMMR SUNRISE GROUP & ENTRAMEDIO GROUP 
FILE FOR MAP SHOWING PAYMASTER GROUP 

SEE: ADMMR ANTELOPE MINE FILE 
ARIZ MING JOUR. JUNE 1918, P. 38 
ARIZ MING JOUR. JUNE 1919, P. 76 
ARIZ MING JOUR. OCT. 1919, P. 26 



PAYMASTER SILVER-LEAD MINE 

Antelope (file) 

USGS Bull. 72S-J p. 424 

Arizona Mining Journal June ~919 p. 76 
Oct. 1919 p. 26; June, 1918, p. 38 

ABM # 156 p. 49 

-USGS Bu11. a 340, ~. ~ / l'" / 

SUNRISE GROUP AND ENTRAMEDIO GROUP (file) Map showing Paymaster Group 

PIMA COUNTY 
PI~1A DIST 
T17S, R12E, Sec 16 
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[MASTER MINE PIMA COUNTY 

Telephone call - Mr. Russell Todd, 630 N. Craycroft, Tucson, Pres. of Minex Corp., 
about information on his Paymaster mine, Twin Buttes. area. Is planning on doing 
some development work. GWI WR 12-10-66 

Office call - Mr. Russell Todd and A. Johnson about starting the Paymaster mine and 
securing a loan from the U.S. Government. GW1 WR 12-17-66 

Minex Corp. Suite 201, 1019 W. Prince Road; Tucson, Arizona '85 705 ~ Paymaster Claim 
Group, Pima County. - Taken from USBM List 1967. 

Mine visit. Paymaster Mine area. GWI WR 9/21/7l 

GWI WR 5/12/80: Oliver Kilroy called regarding the Paymaster Claims. He and Darrel 
Wilson own them. 

( 



Mine 

District 

Subject: 

Paymaster Mine 

1 r,. 
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Dr:;PARTMENT OF MINE'RAL RESOUR~~S 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date May 9, 1960 

Pima District - Pima County Engineer· Axel L. Johnson 

Present Status. Information from G. W. Irvin 

REFERENCES: RepDrt of Jan. 25, 1960 and previous. 

PRESENT STATUS: Mine now idle. 

Mr. Irvin informs me that operations at the property were closed down on Apri 1 2i9, 1960 co 

The company, however, will retain the lease, and plan to resume operations at some 
future date. He states that they will resume operations when sufficient finances can 
be obtained to continue additional exploration and development. 



Mine 'Paymaster Mine 
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D,~PARTMENTOF MINERAL RESOURCES ' 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

fiELD ' ~NGINEEIlS REPORT 

Date Jan. 25, 1960 

District Pima Mining District, Pima 
Jan. 22, 1960 

Engineer Axel L.Johnson 

Subject: Field Engineers Report. Information from G. W. Irvin and personal visit. 

References: (1) Report of Sept. 3, 1959 
(2) Letter to Chas. H.DUnning, April 13, 19.59 
(3) Southern Arizona Guide Book II, Arizona Geological Society, 1959 

pages 209 & 210 and Figure 44. 

Location: 8ec.16 .... T. 16 s. - "R.12 E., about 3 miles SW of the San Xavier Mine. From 
the San Xavier 1-1:ine drive about ' l/2 mile Bo'uth to road intersection marked. ~fDogtown 
Mine. u Turn right (west) and drive about 2! miles on this road to the mine. 

Number of Claims: 13 unpatented claims, 9 ef 'Which are leased and the remaining 4 
located b,y the operators. 

~ » ' ( Owner~: Russell A. Todd, Tucson, Arizona. Tel.MA. 3-3718) 

Lessees & Operators: 

~ 

, Sunrise Mining 00. J Simons Bldg., ,Dallas, Texas 
~Pollard Simoris,Dallas, Texas -President 

i Dr .li'.O • Lacy , Uni versi ty ofAXi zona - Vice Pre s. 
G. W. Irvin,P.O. Box 512, Sahuarita, Arizona. - Gen. Mgr. 
Alfred M. ,Duraz9, Mine Foreman 

Principal ¥.i.nera1s: Lead, Silver, Copper 

Present Mining A.ctivity: 
6 men working, one shift. 

Drifting and crosscutting on the 134 ft. level of #6 shaft. 
No ' ore production. 

Geology & Ivlinera1ization: See -Southern Arizona Guide Book II, Arizona Geological 
Society, 1959 - pages 209 & 210, and Figure 44. . 

Ore Values: Not reported. 

lfillingFaeilities: None. 

Past History and Productiont 
(1) The Paymaster 'mine is reported to have produced abou.t $220,000 worth of ,Silver and 

Lead from 1887 to 1908. It was last operated in 192,. , 
(2) Law-sonl Bros. of Tucson owned the property froffi,a,.bout 1925 until both of them passed 

away about 1954. 
(3) Property was later relocated by Russell A. Todd, Tucson. 
(4) Froperty leased to Sunrlse<S Mining Co. in ,,1959, who located 4 additional claims. 

Old -Mine 'Workings: At' least -6 old Shafts, some having considerable old :mille workings. 

New MiheWorkirigs: 
(1) In old #5 shaft (vertical). This shaft was sunk an additional 40 ft, from the 

44 ft. to the 84 ft. level, ahd crosscuts were made for a distance of 45 ft. to 
the east and 10 ft. to the west on the 84 ft. level. 

It.. ' 



Paymaster Mine Page 2 

New ¥...ine 'Workinga; (cont.) 

(2) In old #6 shaft (incl. 75°). This shaft was sunk an additional 10 ft. from the 
124 ft. to the 134 ft. level, and crosscuts have been made for a distance of 80 ft. 
to the east and 50 . ft. to the west on. the 134 ft. level. . Work is being continued 
on these crosscuts. 
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.P)l:;PARTMENT . O~.MINERAL ;'RESOURCJ;S 
STATE OFARI2:QNA 

PI.ELD·; ENGINEERS REPORT 

y 

Mine Paymas ter Date September 3, 1959 

District Pima, Pima County Engineer Axel L. Johnson 
G. W. 

Subject: Field Engineers Report -- Information front :w:.~.Q... Irvin 

Location: Se,c. 16, T.. 16 S., :f{.. 12 E. 
V" 

Operator: -1-+1e¥~-end:-~-Hu3.~4~ Sunrise Mining Co. 
v 

Principal ·:r1inerals: Lead, zi~c, silver and small amount of copper 

Present Mining Activity: Cleaning out old driftp• Repairing ' 4 old shafts, with pro­
bably more to follow. Sampling of old. drifts,. 3 men working. No are production yet. 

Proposed Plans: Operators expect to do saine drifting, crosscutting and long hole 
drilling. , If. ore is found in this preliminary work, some of the shafts will be sunk 
deeper. 

/ 
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PAYMASTER MINE PIMA:" CoUNTY 
PIMA "DISTRICT 

The mine is 1oeatedabout 3 ,miles SW of the San Xavier 'Mine. 

Take road markedUDogtown Mine" and drive about :3 ,Iniles SW. This 

is a small vein, high grade si1ver~lead property, which was op~~ated 
, ) , ' 

until about 1925, and owned by Lawson Bros. until about the s~e 

1?ime. (1925). Both the Lawson Bros. passed away about 5 years ago. 

Subsequently, ' the property was relocated bya Mr. I Todd or' Tucson. 

The recent Arizona Geological Society booklet gives a short des­

cription of tbe geology of the property. Iwill show you this on ' my 

next trip to Phoenix. Mine idle sincei945. Sh::U'ts ndWB. O. 

AXEL- I;. JOHNSON 
Letter to : Ghas. H. ' Dunning 
April 13, 1959 ', 

\ 

I 
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Dr. L. M. Lawson 
P. O. Box 2469 
Tucson.A:rilona 

Dear Or. Lawson: 

May 25, 1<)51 

I regret very much the delay in wr1 ting you regarding your mining property 
located south of Ttteson. T.b1s was due to a mi'understanding on my part, 
for I thought that the material lett with us by Mr. Secrist ,was mer&ly tor 
our tiles. ' , 

However, since ta.lking to Hr. Secrist, I ha.ve gone over your data and teel 
that you should first apply ter a serial llumberon Form Mr· 100 it you have 
not already done so. This you may dC) by forwarding four (4) copies or the 
information given to us which I am return1ng herewith. 

In addition to thie, I feel that you should apply for an exploratl()n loa..n 
on From MF 103, .rive (S) oopies of wbich are enclosed. Many or the q •• -
tiona on MF10' are eimilar to. those you have anaweredon MF 100 and it ia 
not necessary to duplica.te the information. I teel that you have donee 
excellent job in your replies to the answers called for in MF 100. 

I sincerely hope this answers your problem, and 1t we can be of further ser­
v1cepleasecall on us. 

Inca. 

eCI Mr. Seerist 
RICMilp 

Very truly" yours, 

R. 1.0 .Manning, 
Cbief Engineer. 

P .5. We are returning your maps under separa.te C'OV~. 



1987, there has been a moratorium on 
issuing new mineral leases and renewing 
existing ones. The uncertainty regarding 
the future royalty rate has been the 
cause of consternation for the mining 
ind ustry, as well as the Department, but 
there is optimism that the situation will 
soon be resolved. 

Oil and gas rental income has 
dropped markedly during the past 5 
years as a result of the industry slump. 
If oil or gas were ever discovered on 
State land, the Trust would receive a 
minimum of 12 1/., percent of the mar­
ket value of the oil or gas produced. 

Mineral-material royalties have grown 
steadily during the past 5 years. Re­
sources in this category include sand, 
gravel, rock, building stone, riprap, cin­
ders, decomposed granite, topsoil, and 
any other mineral material used in the 
construction industry. After the Land 
Department receives an application to 
purchase mineral materials, it conducts 
an appraisal and the material is sold at 
public auction to the highest bidder. 
Revenue is guaranteed on each lease be-

AZGS Accepts 
BOM Diamond­

Drill Core 

In early March 1989, the Arizona 
Geological Survey accepted a donation of 
nearly 32,000 feet of diamond-drill core 
from the U.S. Bureau of Mines (BOM). 
The core comes from 13 separate prop­
erties across the State (Table 1). The 
COre was shipped from the BOM Twin 
Cities Research Center, where it had 
been stored, by the Minnesota Air Guard 
to Davis-Monthan Air Force Base in 
Tucson and then trucked to the Mission 
Unit of ASARCO Inc., where it remains 
in temporary storage. We thank members 
of the Minnesota Air Guard; Davis­
Monthan personnel; Robert Willard, BOM 
Twin Cities Research Center; Michael 
Greeley, BOM State mineral specialist; 
and James Litchenthan, mine superinten­
dent at the Mission Unit; for their 
generosity in enabling the AZGS to 
accept and store this drill core. Infor­
mation about the geologic setting and 
logs for each drill hole can be found in 
the references listed in Table 1. For 
localities with no listed references, no 
published information is available. Please 
call our office (602-882-4795) to make 
an appointment if you wish to examine 
any of this core. 

Arizona Geology, vol. 19, no. 1, Spring 1~89 

cause the company must pay an annual 
minimum royalty. Rentals from mineral­
material operations greatly increased in 
1987-88 when the department began bas­
ing the rental figure on a percentage of 
land value. Total revenue from the sale 
of mineral materials during the past 5 
years is only slightly less t.han that 
received from mineral-lease royalties. 

Total revenues from subsurface leas­
ing for the current fiscal year are 
expected to surpass those received in 
1987-88. The continuing high price of 
copper has allowed several companies to 
increase production. This is excellent 
news for the industry, as well as the 
beneficiaries of the State Trust. 

NEW AZGS PUBLICATION 

The following publication may be 
purchased from the Arizona Geologi­
cal Survey (AZGS), 845 N. Park Ave., 
#100,. Tucson, AZ 85719. For price 
information on this and other publi­
cations, contact the AZGS office at 
(602) 882-4795. 

Welty, J. W., and Schnabel, Lorraine, 
1989, Bibliography for metallic miner­
al districts in Gila, Maricopa, Pinal, 
and Yavapai Counties, Arizona: Open­
File Report 89-1,123 p. 

This report is the fourth in a 
series of county bibliographies for 
metallic mineral districts in Arizona. 
The others, Circulars 24, 25, and 26, 
were published by the AZGS in 1986. 
Nearly 1,600 citations are included in ' 
this compilation. The report has been 
open-filed to permit timely access to 
the public. After editing and print­
ing, it will be released as a circular. 

Table 1. Listing of BOM diamond-drill core localities. 

Mineral Mine Name Commodity Total 
District Sought Footage1 

Ajo r.~ Copper Giant j Cu 1,400 

Apache Iron Apach~,Iron ' r Fe 1,200 

Artillery Peak 'r",.' J" Maggie: Canyen. Mn 3,700 

Big Bug "", /,'".,[; ... Iron King Cu 600 

Christmas l: - ~ Christmas 1 Cu 3,700 

Cochise i\ ~I\ Keystone :p Cu,Zn 10,800 

Helvetia ," , r- '. ~xile + Cu 100 

Hualapai ",'·0 h~"", Antler - Cu,Zn 2,100 

Lakeshore t ', .... (~ "- Lakeshore f Cu 200 

Pima Esperanza i Cu 1,450 ,,-

Tiger .... ........ ",; ,~ ;"/::. Crown King ~ Cu 1,400 

W aUa pai " .>\, ". ~ j -..:.. Cerbat Pb,Zn 2,800 

Wallapai , ,,'. "~ Civitation Cu 3,400 
M It-.. :'':' ;..;.."_ f .. ~ \ .:..':' 

1 Total footage is rounded off to the nearest 100 feet drilled. 
2 "n.a." indicates that no references are available for this core. 
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Number 
of Holes 

2 

15 

69 

4 

7 

18 

1 

6 

3 

3 

8 

6 

Reference2 

Romslo and Robinson (1952) 

Stewart (1947) 

Kumke and others (1957) 

n.a. 

Tainter (1948) 

Romslo (1949) f A; '1 M\ j It Il 
n.a. 

Romslo (1948) 

Romslo (1950) 

Tainter (1947) 

n.a. 

n.a. 

n.a. 

Kumke, C.A., Ross, c.K., Everett, F.D., and Hazen, S.W., Jr., 1957, Mining investigations of manganese 
deposits in the Maggie Canyon area, Artillery Mountain region, Mohave County, Arizona: U.s. 
Bureau of Mines Report of Investigations RI 5292, 87 p. . 

Romslo, T.M., 1948, Antler copper-zinc deposit, Mohave County, Arizona: U.s. Bureau of Mmes Report 
of Investigations RI 4214, 14 p. . 

_ 1949, Investigation of Keystone and St. George copper-Zinc deposits, Cochise County, Anzona: 
U.s. Bureau of Mines Report of Investigations RI 4504, 21 p. 

_1950, Investigation of Lake Shore copper deposits, Pinal County, Arizona: U.S. Bureau of Mines 
Report of Investigations RI 4706, 24 p. 

Romslo, T.M., and Robinson, C.S., 1952, Copper Giant deposits, Pima County, Arizona: U.s. Bureau of 
Mines Report of Investigations RI 4850, 9 p. . 

Stewart, L.A., 1947, Apache Iron deposit, Navajo County, Arizona: U.S. Bureau of Mmes Report of 
Investigations RI 4093, 88 p. .. 

Tainter, S.L., 1947, Amargosa (Esperanza) molybdenum-copper property, Plma County, Anzona: U.s. 
Bureau of Mines Report of Investigations RI 4016, 15 p. . . 

_1948, Christmas copper deposit, Gila County, Arizona: U.s. Bureau of Mmes Report of Inveshga­
tions RI 4293, 58 p . 
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Form MF-100 
(March 1951) ~~ , s. f)EPARTME.~8F THE INJ ). IOR 

:r: 

Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1026. 

1: :NSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATIO£' . 

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 

FOR USE UNDER THE 

DEFENSE .PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 

/ 
\/ Leonidas Mor;ea'U·. L.awson 

I ADMINIS 'IHATOR 

L 

of the Estate of 
William Thornton Lawson 

P. O. Box 2469 
TUCSON, .ARIZONA. 

NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 

Docket No. _________________________________________________ _ 

Date received ________ ~ ___ _______ ___________ ____ --------____ _ 

Date --~blay--2fJth---l_S_5_1-.------ ---

INSTRUCTIONS 

This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis­
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov­
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer­
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124-A (Amorti­
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri­
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-

ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub­
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the form. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an­
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 

Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 

Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 
(b) What are the byproducts, if any? 

2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery (ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). 
names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the following: 

(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
( b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 
(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 

Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
~. 3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 

(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 
( b) Mining district. 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(d) County, State. 

4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 

,0 Owner . 
.0 Lessee. 
o Contractor. 

5. Number of years in production ___ __ _____________________ __ ___ ___ ______ _ 

If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin --------------------------------------------
6. Experience of operators: 

Include old 

Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the 
project. 

7. History: 
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 

wi.threasons for suspension of operation . 
. (b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. 
(c) Furnish any availabl~ (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations, 

recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations. 
16---tl3792-1 



8. Names and addresses of Officers, Directl.> ... s, or Partners, and in addition thereto, the fiv't: .a.rgest stockholders if applicant is a 
corporation. . ... . .. 

NAME AND ADDRESS 

(a) 

OFFICIAL TITLE 
(If officer i~ also 
director indicate 

by "D") 

(b) 

TOTAL OF 
ANNUAL 
SALARY, 
COMMIS-

SIONS, 
BONUSES, 
, ETC., 
RECEIVED 

FROM 
ApPLICANT 

AND AF­
FILIATES 
DURING 

LAST 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

(c) 

ESTIMATED 
NET 

WORTH 
OUTSIDE OF 

INTEREST IN 
ApPLICANT 

(d) 

NUMBER OF SHARES 
HELD IN ApPLICANT 

CORPORATION 

Common Preferred 

(e) (f) 

, . 

LIFE INSURANCE 
CARRIED FOR 

BEJNEFIT OF ApPLICANT 

Amount 

(g) 

Net Cash 
Surrender 

Value 
After 
Loans 

(h) 

------------------------------------- ------ - ---.,..- --- --"- -- -- ------ -- --- -------- - ----- ---- ------ -- --- --- -- -- -- - ------- ----- -"--" --- ----- ------- - ------- - ------ ---------------

--------------------- -- ------- --- ------ ---- -------- - -- -- --- -- ------ --- -- ---- --- - - - ------ - ----- ------ -- -- ---- - -- ------- ------ --- --------- - -- --- - -- ------ --- --- ------------

TOTAL____ _______ ____ ____ X X X X X _________________ .. ____________ X X X X X X X X X X 

If more lines are needed: continue on separate sheet. 

9. Capital Stock Issues: 
For Corporate Applicants 

ITEM AUTHORIZED OUTSTANDING 

(a) (b) 

PAR VALUE 

(c) 

NUMBER OF SHARES 
OUTSTANDING 

(d) 

DIVIDEND RATE 
LAST PAID * 

(e) 

Common stock___________ __________ ___________ _____ $___ ________ _ ________ $______ _______ _______ $___ _____ _____ __ ___ __ _______________________ _ ________________ __ ___ • 

Preferred stock ______ -- --------------------------_ $___ _ __ __ __ _ ________ _ $____ ____ __ ___ __ ___ _ _ $ ___ -__ --- ___________ 1____________ __ __ ____ ___ _ ______ _______ ________ _ 

"'Indicate period covered • 

. \ 10. Production: 

ITEM 
KIND OF 
PRODUCT 

(a) -

1948 
TOTAL 

(b) 

1949 
TOTAL 

(c) 

1950 
TOTAL 

(d) 

PRESENT 
AVERAGE 

MONTHLY 

(e) 

1. Quantity of product mined or quarried '(Short, long, . 
metric tons; barrels; pounds; etc.) _________________ ~--- --- ______ ____________ _ ________ _____ ____ ___ _______ ____ _____ __ ~- - --------- - ------ __________________ _ 

2. Quantity of product processed (specify unit of 
measure and type of process) ______________________________ __ __ __ __ ____ _____ __ --___ --- ------ " _________________________________________________ . ___________ _ 

3. Quantity and grade of product sold or shipped 
(specify units of measure) _______ ~--------------------~------ ____ _____ ________ __ ------------------- ------------------- ________ _______ __ ____ ________________ _ 

11. Do you contemplate a change in the present average monthly rate of production? If so, state estimated maximum ·monthly 

production and basis of change. 

12. Ore or Mineral Reserves: 
(a) Describe the ore or n 

ore reserves. 
, al deposit briefly. Accompany the applicati }y' any av~ilable report on the geology and 



\ 

1)~ itltaes Be,d 
Adntl111~t·~tor 
D:etemlf) ~~lne'ral .ti(lmlniat:r~tlo11 
ne~:rtment of th$ !.nter-it): 
We.ehlBgton. D,. O. 

Dtll!' Dr Bo~r4: 

:a$l~tlV~ tQ; I~d.l1,.,rttl ord~~t 11o.-'l.flS ~~nentlei M~1 slOta 1151. 
I bE:U1-$wl th ' su'ol}l,lt ,the tollow:t:nglntQrrn&tlO:fl io,r the llur;po6e~!>; olrt4il;1," 
ing , !te(lr1,&lrlut~bt)t , tortile, j?~).tffia$t,·rGrOtlpof tJl~~mft , o\m64 ,', b¥ tht, ' 
abov'$ .tatt?t,. and eon;le"~,ng ot:tld"t.elli, fl111 al~ed claims flS'.-X 
600' i,Uld,. t\voo~e-lu}.~t' Ol~lntaf 6,001 ,1< VOO') t.. ~lll1t On$ :blo'Ckand 
rElco:r4ea at tht, l\er:or«e~s Otflo-Q. fJ!'U.ofa'on. l:lmB UCWlty, Art ~011a. 

UndOrstit0tlcn a of ~t4 r~1_8. I ,bel , to ·sta'teas . follows: 
(&) .--L~i .. 1'4lno', Cop»,,,,, Sl~;"$r ,and fle14. JU1 0stiroorte4 40.000 

tene of 4ump CW.08 ~~lll e.,o'tU14 tbe 01i shaft., and ·stpreaent 
4eJ' prte'9. :fiy~~al. flS. pel" ton. 'lhe vl'll:u.(J.. O'llta.inefi, lu 
tb;ee4) ~~es can 'be I',Qovor$1 D7 benettolatlonwtth :tlew o~.s 
unl,~rmo.4 .. m tlotatlo.n m,~thc4;1. 

(b'", !he . l:a1m.at.rG~ou;,ot .ole;lme .:tir'G sttuate.4!n. the ~n Buttes 
{lM(lr.nf£l~ • . tf • .. 5. '. tle.olOtl1cal f3UlrVtf • .. 19,38,.1939, .l?lnu\ comlty t 

. .An lona. Jlll olaims _~. "l'lltn~£oo 16. It lea. r. 16 s. 
f .J .... A (Jl~n up, $l1lpmellt of 33tol18 ~~G.' l~e (ahor~f.On$).. Inf)tal 

OOl~t~BtS • ... 417 . wet€f.llt. . Gold, .01., ~11ve~ • . ~. VOl,. Lea4. 
~~ '.'% •.. ~1,.e9~,9 it. Copper. 1.63 ~. The total cl"$'lt~ 'on 
settl, •• utah •• t, '~""_"'_~ __ ""''''-~_''''''''''''.''''~''''''.'''!O'''_ f1.039.'8 
itjJe't$l, t$,ettuctlo.nl .-; .. ,",-.-• .,.--... -~.~*~--- ...... ~....., 29.5.54 
~.lt$rVQlue' .-., ... - .... ,~ ••. - .... ~-: •. -.-...... -.-. $ 'Ii. 24 
1;rl11i~ i}oets @$tl, 20 l}tI~ tCl1 •• --~*"f. .. --••• # $ 1 74.· etJ; 

' ~~hl)per rooelvea .iijio .......... ""'.-............... _-..... '$ 560.t() 

(, ).. t!~. ~bo~ 11;\ lt50 •• i;-if)~lG~:tn llvl11f£ln tilt VtOl11t.t1. $onG. 
C .. '. 0. JdJti1t.ti4 .... t:J!;"4 WO.·7!.,klng.· .... ~ . f07t~ .. · ... ··· ... t: . . on • . 4r.ll.l.,. .. !:.: . i; .. ~WO. f4t. UJ.k.'a"s •• 
~nd . ft snrtGcG man- .. . 7.bO'r111 ff.n.,:ra,~ Ie; dill , 00& t ,ed .. br 
{}1t_Oent~l ~\ir Oltattcom~nr.emploYlng ,3,.000., mertf and 
Uugb·es fool 6 KaohtDe Oompa127. a,t 'rt,.entempl:oyl1'lg'OO men .. 

. . "' 



( it ) ~, J . i,o..;i t u; other than placer 

(1) Submit assay pIal. ,nd/or sections showing location and size proved (measured) and probable 
(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 

(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 
computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 

TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 

METAL OR 

ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ESTIMATED 
MIN ERAL 

GROSS VALUE 
RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 

TONS 
CONTENT 

PER TON 
UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 

PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Gra de) 

(it) (b) (c) (el) (e) 

Measured (proved) ____ _____________ _______ _____ _ ___ __________ ____ ____________ __ __ _____ _______ __ __ ________ ______________ ________ ___ _____ ____ _____ ___ ___ ___ .. ____ ___ _ 

Indicated (probable) _____________________ ___ ___ . ______________ ___ __ __ _____________________ _____ __ __________ _____ ___________ ___ ___________ ___ ______ ____ ___ __ _______ _ 

(c) If placer: 

(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 

(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 

(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 

(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 

(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 

(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 

13. Access Roads: 

Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 

14. Water Supply: 

State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 

15. Power: 

State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source ther eof. 

,J 16. Labor: 

State number and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 

17. Equipment and Facilities: 

Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condi,tion.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 

18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 

CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con­
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 

__ kS}!.§,j~_~ ___ QJ~_J'iilJ_iam __ !lhQ_r..l1t_Qn. __ 1a_'Lvs on. 
(Name of company) 

_________ _________ _____ .,M~Y. __ 2_5th __ l_9_5~. __ ________________ _ 
(Date) 

_ __________ ___ m Ad Tn i ni.s.t:raU>-I!-.-m-----------m--_----
(Title) 

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

u. s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16--63792- 1 



Ml' . W. T .. LttiY$On. 

P.O. Box 2/+69 
rruomon ,Ari ;tIOXla 

Dear Mr. Lawmon: 

You mFiy roc~i"11 that some monthBtlgowe had 
aome oOrr eSI)o:riuence and I made a brief inspecrtioll of 
the dum.p at the Payma ster Mine. 

A~ that time the met al pri~e Bit1.tiQll was so 
u!1certttill Vie could not atirup any interest. 

There seems to be lilo:r.e conf'idsnce now in the 
.futuro. of met.al prices, and possi biy vie can bring (ibout 
SOJJi!$l inter(~st in your propos! tion. 

In thi$ regard Mr. W. A. Snyder, in whom we 
liava much conf'idencG. may visit you or the rnine in the 
!lear future * 1;<Ji th view to obtain11~~; some samplea and 
makil.:lg sant.e tests. We trust that you \¥ill lend your 
cooperation. 

CIJ.D:LP 

co: Mr. iN. A. Snyder 

Yo urs very tr'llly t 

Ohae. E. Dunning 
-Director 



c;~~~~---=--.. -.--. ~~, ~~ 

EVE R Y ROO M WI T H BAT H A I .R CON D I T ION E D 

R. H. SWARTZ, MANAGER • W. W. PATRICK. OPERATOR 
\ 





Mr. W. T. Lawson 
P. O. Box 2469 
Tucson, Arizona 

Dear :Mr. Lawson: 

tJ. 

February 10, 1947 

Your letter of ]'ebrua.ry 8 has been received and 
we will pass the word along · to Mr. Snyder. 

In revievving tho si tuation from Snyder's. report 
and all othol" inf'orrn,ation we have, I cannot lend much hope 
that SOm80116 ~Nould find t he Paymaster dump an attractive pro­
position in itself. 

~ I arn not considering the possi bili ties 01' the under­
ground mine. I do bear in mind, ho,\;v6ver, the ad.mirable work 
done by Prof'. Thornberry and others on the metal:i. ut~gice.l 
prob~ems concerning the dump. These me'tall urgical problemt:;. I 

while not insurmountable" are rather complicated, and 1;'}ould 
require a ·consider~ble in:vestment, and the tonnage of d.ump 
ma.terial seems so limi ted that the dlilIlP does not mati:e an 
attractive proposition in itself. 

I wish we had more inf ormation about the underground 
pO$si bill ties. We have nothing in OUk' files along those lines. 

In short, there should be an underground incentive 
before reliabl e or well backed people wovld t'acltle it. And 
such underground data must needs be :t'acts as differentiated 
from heresay. 

GED:LP 

Please let us have any such information you have. 

Yourcs very trl.lly. 

Chas. H~ Dunning 
Dirac·tor 



faymasber $iliutr 1tad {U)mpany 
f. l!L lux 2469 



fill!11D1l1IillShr $Hmer leilld {U]mJPfill]~~ 

f * fL Irrx 24iH~ 
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Mr.. W.. T. Luwson 
J), Ol! Box ~469 
Tuc r::OD.. :.h.rl zorw. 

Juno 9, 1945 

I lw"t e ·NLat 3()U~'3B.y .':lbolib the tests on 
th .3 Ph.:nna~i,ter dttll,P QX"(:!l Hud it :is Y$Y,'Y iuter,~sting .• 

RO;~'Qver, th;} u.ncert~in.ty ri;3g&~rd.iDr£ 'the 
fut ure of' les;d and zinc - e.nd op8ratlng QOBts -
i s pl'"ev~ll'bing fl.tQ f3,t p'jopl:.~ l.\i."on t:ndertBJ:-:.in.g new 
vel1ttrt 0S at l>resent. 

OHD:LP 

Chas .• , H. Dtaltling 
Director 

I 



William Kemp. E. M. 

Consulting Mining Engineer and Metallurgist 

Tucson, Ari zona. 

Born near Jarrow, EnglanG. He graduated from the Physological 

College of soience, New Castle-upon-~yne, Scotland. Won i~raduation 

the Queens' prize in chemistry. Started his practical career with the 

Huelba Company, Ltd of London, c6'ngland. the operators of the famous 

Rio Tinto Mines, Spain. Subsequently was sent by the same Company to 

11 ttle Bay, Newfonndland,as Supt of operations.- Later retained by ~ 

Lewisbhn Bros, Santa Fe Gold & Copper Company S. redro, New Mexico, 

a.s Supt of Mine & Smelter. Was Chief field l£ngineer for calumet and 

Ari zona Copper, ~ now a part of Phel; s Dodge & Com~pany, a t Douglas, 

Arizona.) for several years. He is widely known not only in Arizona, 



: ' : 

Mine 
r 

lnformation 

. ( P~ES:E:N'f ' OPER4.;TIONS:·' . (c~4eck X) 

. ~rodtiction~ _____ , ___ ; Develop~ent __________ ; RihanCi~g: ---- ~- -~ -; · S-~ie of ll1ine_, ___ ___ __ ; 

Experiment,flj ·. (~8;~Pli~g ·) ~ ~·~, Owner'.s · o,~~~§:i~Aa; ' triP~ -~: - " --- : ; , ' 

Oiher (speCify ) -----~- -------: --- - ~---- --- : - - ~.~ - -- --:': ~ - ---'- ~ :-. :- ~ ~-- ~ : -- -~- - ~ i~~ - ;- - ~ -,':. - - ~ ~ - " ~-- ------- : , -- -- - - ~ --- -- - ~~:~- -~ -'-- - ---~ -- - -- -- :~ - ; - - -- ~ - ---- ,- ------ -~~ ~- . ----

- . 

PROPUCTION~ : P~st .apd Future. Tons 
_. 

Approx. tons . last31l10nths . 
, ' . ..,.' 

:- ~ . :' .... "' --- .. -"'-- ~: -.--------- ': -- -: -- ~ -"'-''': '''''''. - ''--'''''' .... _- . 

, . . . 

<Approx.p~est:lnt r~te per .arn()~tlis . ... __ .. --- ..... -... ~ .. ---- -- -- -- -- ---- .-.;. ;.- . ~ .... -.-........ -.. -..... _ .. .. '--.. ~ 

Anticipated rate next 3 mbnths .. _ .. _ .. ~ .... ... ~ --_ .. .. .. ... .... ~ ~ _ ......... -"--~ - ~ .. :.. - ~~ ... -~ _. _ .. .. -----~ --.... _ .. 

If· ,in <iistant ,future check (X) · here ....... ·- .. --,.-... T----------- .. -.... ---- ......................... .. ........... · .. -·--_ ... .. 

. ' 

EquiPMENT OPE:RA TEO: 

Type Quantity or .' 
'~orse::'Power 

, ." . 

Miles' . or ~, Hours 
.. ~er.\Morith • 

, Gallo;~s . 'Required 
P~r' M9~th 

. ' t • • • 

.. _ ...... ___ ... ~ _ ... .. ~' .. ~ _ .. ~i .. ·",_ " _ :..~ .. ;._ :~ _ .. _ .. _ ............ ~ .. _ - . .' .... __ .. ; ',,;, ... :': ... _ ~ ,,,.~ ,, ,,:~ ........ ":' ~'"'''''''' .... ..: ....... .. _ ... _ .. _ ~ .. ... ~: ____ •• 

Light ()r - Seryi~e Trqck~ 

-Ore Hanling . Trucks 

Compressors 
. . ' . 

. , ' . . ' . 

. Other Mine or ' Mill ' Eqpt. 

.,'" '1.' - . 

~ .. .. :. ... -...... -- .. - ~ ... -................... -.. -... ~~--. .. -... --- .. --~ .... ~ .... -.. -... -.-... -.. ,; ...... ---.~ .. -...... -: ...... - ...;,. 7' .. .. - ..... - ..... -- .. - .... - .. ;. .. .. :. ... ~ ... -.;- •• :"-.... - .. --..... 

. . " ~ ---- ~ - ~ - ,: -~ -. --_. -~ . ~.- . ~~ ---._'. ..... -... ,"-.~':'~ ""-" ~ - ~ - .. ~- ": ~ .. ... :... ...... _ ...... _ .. ---';; -..... : . -_ .................. !!> ...................... _---.-----_ .. .;-_ ........... _ .. .. . . 

:".:', 

.', .: .~ .. 
. '.,~., . 
" '; -- : 



;3UBJ}CCrr: Puymastel' Lead Silver 

W~shington, D.C. 
July 23, 19/13 

fJ.'hanks for the memo on this from Ballarfl'EJ Here is the HFC story on 
this case; 

Sever[-3.1 months ago the subject company requested an RFC loan in the 
amount of ;lp5, 000. Examining eng ineers reported tha·t it twas reaGonable to 
expect are by the ext.ons ion of a shaft and drift ing in the 'vmrk:Lngs" The 
loan was therei'dIDe granted. 

i\.fter the loan fun.ds VTere expended, the Payrill:1.ster Company applied f,or 
a second loan. Mr. Lane, field engineer, made the eXamil1at ion. Both 
Golu"ing and lane reported the Company' failed to confine its work to 
the specii'ic pUJ:.~poses the loan was granted for. All shafts 011 the 
property were explored and nov;! prospecting perfor:med. AlthoU(.;sh much 
vvork was accpmplished with the loan, the character of the vlOrk in­
dicated poor management. 

frhe Paymaster mine IMB.S eSE3entially a silver producer. Several years ago 
a mill was constructed to w'ork the dum.ps. Irhe best m.aterial in the 
dumps was 'treated and the l)rOperty abandoned. TTo commercial ore i.s 
exposed in the workings or on the durnps • . 

A sample taken across a six foot 'width in a shaft. in whj.ch the applicant 
claimed ore to be exposed, assayed .01 oz. Silver, trace copper, l,a lead 
and 0.9 z inc. Only one ton of cOllmlercial grade ore found in a small 
lense had been mined and piled on the slu~face. 

On the basis of' this adverse evidence, the IUI'C felt. it cOlJ.lc1 not give 
favorable consic1er'ation to the second loan apl')licatione It is suggested 
that if t.he applicant would do further exploration work. with priv4te 
capital vihich 'would expose further possibilities, H]'Owill be glad th 
have the 'work exam.inecl and reconsider the loan application. 

I cannot, of course, tell if ther e is anything VT.cOng VJith this picture 
from here, but consic1orin2.: the information I have and have seen, it 
sounds reasonable. 

I have no doubt that a careful e:x;:amination by 'the c1er)al.'tment vlhich 
vfould reverse the .:finding s of G·ohririg and Lane would be the basis for 
an llt1mediate order to have Gohring rexamine. Othervrise, I do not Bee 
anythi~g I can do~ 

, 
" . ,)-! Bill Broarlgate 

:.\ " 



r 
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11:h.'1I ',1'. fJr. J"aWSOl1. :l:residellt 
I~U:j7maBtera11vel' J,,98tl Company 
k'e. O. BOx 2469 
Tlle~on.. Ari Z011Elc, . 

" 

' & 

Ju.~y 14th 1943 

,f/"/ 

£te::t?a:fInaster stl Vel' .Le!td Co , 
'1LO()~0t JfC.:ND 5!?9,.,6 

Your lett'er ofJ'Ul~}' 5 ~. 1943. ad(lr~ssed to our, Super-
vising ' ~;nginEH:ft. Iilr V'JI. I3 , Goh~111g. has heenl):tought to my att allt:!onj:t: ' 
You: 'ha ve) mOdified your origixlal request' al1d. :now 8,re of the Opiliion 
thnt ~, lOt;tn appl:lcation for $4,000 rr~i is;ht'b(::: givel1 fr:.fvOr{:thle COfls1d-
era. t i ,011., \ " 

, ' 

.As we '-informad you in our :Ietter ,da ted June 23d. 1943. 
jrour application for ,fJJl acidi t :tonal loan had 'beau l~iv$n aaraful ! -

cO'rlsidera'tion but ff:tV01~able aotion had not be.:)!l taltGll lart~elybeoaus$ 
e, fl ~ld examination failed to r~veQlthe axistel'1oe of e, minora]. 8ho'111ng ' 
'm3,rrenting , further development. .Nothi,ng of Sl)6CiflC lmturehas boen ' 
sllbrni ttedto in(licate that add! tional Upend! ture O:rl the property ' 
would reaul t ill a mO~t fa:vor-able SllOwi~1g than : the·t presently exptlsad. 
11'or this 'reason, our 'ongin,oera wotild recornrnend f8.vo1?!al}le corlsidal'tatlon 
OI' your modified. request. - , " ' 

,However.if you do further' Gxplorato17 work in your mine 
w11ich rea:ful ts 1.n revaftling ore of a bs.ttar grade andoharao'tar ,than ',<' 

that presently exposed. aIld should care to au'bmi t data re{rarding these 
ac1.cl1 tional aho'~in{~s. we 1vil1 be pleased , to :e ,~,;rise you.r request for 
e,n 'addi tional lpan. ' 

D. M. Bait. 
Chief; Mining ~~ ection. , 

, ; 

'. 

.. ~ , 

. ~ ' ., . , 
; ; ~ 
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1·~'.: \ ~t[ :'r/~\ ~~~.I~ "":c#71 i~ I. 1.1 \r ·~ J::~rt .L F:.r~~ J) 00Z<,P.t.I?Y· 
l~. O. ljox 24(.:9 

t"f' 'n n ~or{ ;1 'l"'tlj '" O~1f.~ • ~ ... v.,.,.. ~"~ t __ "'IioJ.U .;;./>(;:>' 

' ... ~ ' 

N·r D. ]~. Ea,! t 
Chi of. rlnin(~ r1ection, 1\& P. C. 
t~\G.shineton (25) D. c. 

Mf:}~1Y tha!llc~3 for yonr reply, ' of tituy l'Jth 1943 to our loan 
ap:plicntlo11 explaining yotlr views of Pa;yTl6ster minG showing as setout 
in the report in tl1e f1 el<l Gxarl ina tlon of r:i~nreral.l1ouralast ~y fnadt; 
by tho examining ;;~nglneel'. lou were not improssed to reoomman6 an . 
add! ti.onn,l loan on ·uocount ("r tllO presont mineral showing. . You stl,gr"oot 
the., t SOH10 rurth(3rwork' tdn~7 . reveal ora, of' a better grv,cle a,nd oharacter. 
then a review of ~.ou.r · request ma~l be hc'ld. .A ll of w1}ich is r:1uoh a]):pro-
eiated. . 

I'i'o me the trouble seems to lie 1n the fact that f ·ow :l0unger .I 
engln0ers understand that Pima Millinf' Distr10t was · actively prod.n.oing 
vall1ublooXEH:l . in quo.nt:t til yea.rB ago. !/ore I>articrtllarly' from euch 
pl"OF:1nent ninos flS tho old 011 va Hlld ra~nn8ster in the Olivo Car.2Jj Soc1~i.on • . 

~~o1)o:rte "were thot Of.1ch Of those minas s h iPl)od oros exc$oiing 
one mill ion (lollors in valtto of high e rad,e to ~3tD el tor. . 

• 'rho Old Olive hud · big produc'tion. and as :present evidence 
of Tt'1yrnnster 'P11oduct1on t 'bero · arc 30000-40000 tons of valuable 01'08 
flO?,' :renniJ1:lngiIJ the old dmtij)f3. These are o:f a milling grade un(lor 
~ ~Jhod~. 

'.,Ir",-"I .. n., C" -~~l 0l~-r'li nhl!!lV' '1" 1 r"1· t"'C!' i" f'\""n~'1n11 ~'U~'1:Qrn 'fT-lll 1,)""~1"" (» ~.' rt:\ntr,t;.·.·i1 .. _~ ..,. ; .JC·. I ~.~I · ru .~ , . ~''''' .~.It\l)' ,.);, r.. • .' ~ ..... t; ~ ,;'.t.l~ ',j ",,,, " ;;;:J .. 'i ;L..:lJ ' ~;' . ~J a v oJ. .:" 11 :' .'..1. t 1.:1.\. .. 1J.~ ::.\ \c. ... , ..... ~:JV ~:~ ~_ 

n, Oarb~7, (1~~ r:rllea O[;lSt), OY)(f lf.'Qtinn; 3epetemheT 16th. wi.ll take thsae 
dur:rp ores to troAt Hlong w'"th the fresh CrCH) , (benef'i tinted t'Ji th t t': em) 
of {~ed ilJD E~ l'ttdo now uncovGr~d • . 

Thoro uro wi thin the lim! te of the ;:';(l~lTiiasto,r gr,cuna. two­
f)Op.~:lrate veins. on~ producin~·! Sil~J"t3r-J:'.~8d ore. and the ottOI' an Iron 
811,111h1d& having ~1 i.lvGr-Copper 011(1 ;;~ino of good 'bone£1 tinting chnractGr. 

OVOI" 5000. f~et of: und err.n;rol1nd work:1ng.s th:rou;!.~hont r9i~"InD,ot.r!r 
0101ms and eie:ht shufts SUlik in IJrodnctl va mineral 010. 1me.-· Vertical 
shn:ft MO feet in depth. f';. t our new sl1f;,ft (Lincln) we hn1re alrondy 
hoisted :350 tone o:f G1G. milling' ores to 'the surface. 

Hf9w rnl111nrr proceesesnow treGt succ.eGafull~r ofl,rbonate and 
ox1tto ores. as 'well as tho sull)hides. To-days ne'oeesl ties demand this. 

Let me add. furthermore for yOl+r infoma tion the t the .Art zone. 
3ureau of ?-'1,neR.Bulletln 140 in 1. ts pr.Odlictton astir-natos, as aa.r~V' tiS 
1908, etntes Pa:l~.ftste:r T1il.1G produced 260,000. lbr, of 10~. along wi t'h 
otl1or mlnerals. total value. ;"3220.000. 

';~lli.io t ho mine WtH'3 s}} ippi.I1{1 Le&d-s11 vor-CoPPtlr ores to 
oL~l tar 1919-1~) 20 d.nri]lg th~ first 1;'(1ol'ld. '~r. our th~l1 living Xmgl:neer. 
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July 1, 1943 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 
From: 

Director~ Dept. Mineral Resources 
George A. Ballam 

paymaster Lead Silver 
(Pi1fu.'l 1,mg. Dist.) 

The Lawson Bros., owners and operators of this 
property under en accessibility loe,n, have recently applied for 
the second loan, docket No., ND-5586. The property was examined. 
carefully by Lane. They showed me a letter this AM from D.M~Rait 
in which they were informed. that the RFe was una.ble to approved 
the application since they felt the low grade lead ore available 
would not materially aid the war effort. 

I am not informed on the merits of the case, 
except that assays and " examinations show a considerable body of 
ore running 5.5% Pb, 1,3% Ou With about 8 OZS. Ag. The property 
is known to have produoed 260,000 lbs. lead and $ 200,000 silver, 
according to Bureau of Mines (Ariz,) bulletin. 

In view of the changing st~tus of lead and also 
the immediate possibility of a looal outlet in the vicinity, at 
Sahuarita, I could Only advise them to request reconsideration 
of their application, either by submitting new information or 
whatever means exist for so doing. They will probably contact 
you over the vveek end. while you are in Tucson. 

/ 



paYmaster M1n~: This property w[:s covered } n a , 

reconnaissanoe way by Rigdon. , The m,a1n f1ssureatrend 

slightly NE and dip 65 degrees ' west.- Country rock is 

arkose whichstr1k:es N '80 Wend dips N At :35degrees~ & endes1te bx 

Greni te , is exposed about lrnile .south ofJhe mine. 

Zino seen with pyrite in seems in s-pec1:ne-sfrom dump_ 

The mine has produoed ,1220,000 in leBdend silver. " 

This property lies west of the Olive C~HnT3 And TTelmet 

Psok Groups. "The ttline,ra11zet1on is slmilar to thst of 

011 va Bump. , ' 



Subject: Paymaster Silver Lead Co 
HFC Docket No. ND-5586 
Willis letter July 9th 

<ii , 

\J'ashington, D.C. 
July 12, 1943 

I am looking into this ancl will :ee]?ort la'ber. N01)8 to get 
. something clone on it. 

Bill Broadgate 

.. 

/ 

.". ";':' 



Dear Sam, 

. ThE, tPaymaster dea.l do~sn t t sound 
.. so ' good. 

't ' 

. , 
. FJa:re you t~lked to Gohr/ing ahout it 
and has our man checked the mine'? ' 

Bill Broadgate 



,Suhj.eott l'ik
oi

i!JimBtElllR nIt;1f]~R ~. KiJUa lv!~tnil'lg Dt'$t. 
j}Ot'$ks"ll Nt). ~'~l')";;;:S,a6 

zr] ... · l~a1l1~*j . ~)tt~ olf' tl1f.~ L~r~~sQtt ]}-,£ll,t.ri;h€i:L":8l .,.; ()1~,i~1"&1 ~)t tha 
l1J:~QP!;ll"tY'- ~1fHJt;lJJ}m'6'dhi$. $~1}l'i(;mt1on in detaU ,ttl thO. 
~U~:tl.i~, 'v;h:tltfJ t;'lll .a; !"f.H1Sel'i'b '~1sit 't¢ 'Tu;~s<;)'tt\l I V*i'~S ;(lQ7; 

iXlon ill!;} {11" r:;\<H~;51;11c;n. ·aEJ· l:let-b trl:t<~L'$t}n :f!fb¢ut thE~ ti;nt~ 
l\b."'. J.Jf::t~!(~ton fa»}!f)t1:rlifJd~. SlJsl ' wel1,to~ ~l ,t:r.il1 1:;0 the G;r:(~a1; 
~1eSiif)~'~n,.. 

Jt1Q'~f~eh 
D.tt:. 



I D!ITgM'N!R~S!~S'· 
I 1ffCEfVED 

MEMORANDUM AUG 24 1942 
PHOENIX, ~RIZONJ' 

payr.aaster silver lead 

~: 

To: Dt.I'ector, D:~pt. Mineral Resources 
From: George A. Ballam 

Mr. Lawton, Vice-Pres Paymaster Silver Lead Co., informed 
me that his application for a preliminary development loan on 
this property had been disapproved on August 5, without examination. 
Docket No. C-N~7543. 

He was in this morning and told me that his brother, president 
of the company, had not followed my recommen.dation in making applic­
ation for the unwatering of the vertical shaft approximately 400' 
deep with considerable development, but the last minute had applied 
for the loan on the whole property without specifying work to be 
done, as there are several shafts. I only learned this today, and 
undoubtedly this was the cause for iejection of the application. 

What are your suggestions re again making application along 

the specific lines originally recom~~~;?.,' _,", .' 0' //~, / /1 / 

,- .I -, .z1 F- ( " , .•• .t... I !/,~·.i .. / lC,(/("/Y,,,"·;f...i·" ·".. .... - .. / ,/ /"tc; It.f"c . "" '., ~ -

CONFIDENTIAL 
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.~ 

, ''f, 

RlijCONS THOCTION FIH.ANQ:mCOHPORA T1011 

WASHINGTON 

t ., . ' 

11 

July 31, 1943, 

Mr W. T. Lawson. Fresident 
Paymaster Silver Lead Company 
p. O. BOx 2469 . 
TUoson,' AriJona, 

Dear Mr Laweont 

Be; 

\ . 

This will · aoknowledge reoeiptof yoUJ,t l.ette.r elated . 
.1tt1y 224. ~'43, lnwhlch you have '. given a aescrlptlo110f the add! tlonal 
O~8 exposures now 8ese~eable. on your property:. . '. ' . 

. , 

. . ' . We rf)gret to intol'm you that $11 j o£\ theava11able 
informs tlon s.ubml tted, tQ . this Qff10e rega.rd1ngthe ore. '. ocnurrenoes 
on . your property dO$e - n()t . lnd~oate _ that there .isex:pose4. lnlour mlne 
a mineral showing upon whloh a suataln~d oJl.ratlon might .. -qe oonduoted. 
lUrtherrnore. oJlrengineer$have not been able to find sufficient 
ev1denoe toindioata ~hat)Tottr propertr might be look.d upon alia ta~ 
vorahle scollrce ota substantial· amount of etrlttgeticmaterlal. 
1/ ' 

For these reasons, as you haveprevioualy beon advised, 
our engineers are unable torecommen4 an additional loan. . . ' 

\ 

D. M. ~alt 
Chi ef,.Mining 1)1 v~s ion. 

. \ . 



) ) "I .,. 
i b 

, i " . 

NO. ;::; . 
l v,J. T. LawDOtl lett0r to D. ~tl.. ~1 t. GOnt) 

, Wl111nr;1 F. Hoenn. of Colo~\do\~a vi~1 too. 'by P. L. R~lsome. who Wtl,S 
t?';. Gnprop~rlng hie U. ;j. Geolobl~ll Snrvey3ttUotlnIiO.72S. , OJ,l ~Ote 
Del}()s:1ta of :;iien"lta 1;)ounttilns. i 41ma County ArlzOl1a't',.~·r l~somG 
adv100tl our atoody produotion flO we oonttnued wO:l'k,ll'l(?; llt1tl1 1923. ' 

'?l'H~l·onfter.oorJmon matalGprloos dacllllod and Gttml1 tn.in-
Inri; b90ur~o ,tml)rof.t t.6ble. During tho abut C10W11 our Vertical ell~tt ( , 
f1llod \?J.!t tI~I, V;t1 tar tlDd '10 "n(M;~ unuG&o.l}~fJ. ' ' ' , 1 " 

, ' We .. plt;'oposethfl J0111.1tl!'~ of this n,ew ~.:tt (Linda"w! th on 
o.ldere11aft (!forth G~'l£t) ,Tbo "Ll'Ma ~'§Mtt ,at 68 feet ,1n depth b:e1ng' 
over ~htl Oopper-:~11 vel' rl eln; the north, 3Mtteh0'tT1ng theSilver-Leod 
vGln. (the 41 ot6!lOe b~tt10cm tbe twobl'1tlfts be1.rlgal}pros1rJatelw '10 It&t. 

. , ! r.'lll, thi.,{1. 'bit ofh1trtOlil" if3wr~:ttt};l to l'i~ln ' lino and , 
end$tlvor to araewe!' oomm,ha. t the last.' parrlff)ral)h. of gOur letter to show 1 

Y,0U 'OU1'1< r@,nt~one fol" rlD:i ~·l~~t;1n(~ M oodltionalloan 5!11iCkl;v. ' 
. . 

" , , ~~~a , wiQhtop!'~t'$oute O'tllr wor~ ' w1 th' atronf~"l' "aubin,rat ' ", 
compr0aBfJl' and dr1Ue., , tl'lst will 6nettre" J1ro4uot1~ In. r .. onablo ,'1m.' 
o,f worth wh11\9 produotion, .~laturdl.l.V. , tb;tJ~"ill bCiSOUU', orescf"be ' 
l:ilg;:rJer . gTsdo prodno04 from tbese opera tiona :w111oh oatlbe Shlppe« ,to 
mtiel ·t~r. The vot'm!l~:rrOduo·tlQn lifoWGV$rf~,ttll bo Ill'.ll1tltt1 01it) r6~lii. :~rlnt:r 
Immedla:ta rt!}eulttJ 6l:'j(1 h01plng th~ W8r nOt1')d8. 

It tH~~rneto .me tl~lD oQrit'nlned lntormatlon h1tl'3 lead Noo 
toward 'r-'0vlelng ot1:.r t~qt1eet for an [1(1.dl tloI1allOotl,' l}ooonaot,liZ0ed . oonutai. ... 

, " ~E) ~ conl(L · s~nd you to WualllDij; ton two , uu;ag" o&.n:ple0 otore$ 
~orn' th~sfl veins.! both ,trutGll ~'lil < wld,th~,tt&atad ~ytho aseayer at tho ' , 
tint vore! tyOf l&J*lzorlll • . ,·7'\tCson.or otlan .... lOQalaooCJ?0:t yourr~ designate. 

. " RaJ,ld prodllctton ~-la the pOint we nrc etrl,vlng to attain. 

l?realdant. ' 

/ 



co: Mr. D. L. Bouse 

August Jl~ 1943 

Mr. L. W .. Dt;tlby, Regional L{)?ln llgent 
Sm~~11;'3r Wl-.Lr Pl;Jnts Oox'pora tiolt 

"-
Room 1250~ 10)1 South Broadway 
tos A:nf?;elf~s jI 15 t Cali:f'or:t1iu 

During my absenc& co:r:res:pondence 1lv'US recebied at the office from 
you and ~.~\n~ple :f.'ed by Geol"ge A .. Balltml~ A[~;:d d t alit Dir6C$tor. I Inude llotH of 
th.e corx'fH3pondence $.nd. fin ::]. that in one of y-our letterg ycru par'bi!)ulc,rly 
8.f1koc1 for in:t'CiJ::Yfls" tion concerning 'tl:w Pa:ymas ter Silver L(~ad CompaIlYo Mr. 
B8.11ti,.'1l .. ' did not :'("6111y to that portion 0:[' your let ter ~Y,.lld ! 'Hill take 
occa.fLLOlJ. to do I fJQ now" 

11'he Lc.wlf30n brothers made i:i'ppli cat.i.oll fo.r an acc.aGsi bili ty los n in 
orde:e t o open up and d.o the Nork in ··tbf: i:a.aoC6:3sibl{:; portions oftb.is Jnine. 
Thf) 100.:0. '({,dS granted fmd from pert:;ol1t'~,l i.nformation. we know the,t the p1'e­
lim1ne. :ry loan did not Jllake 6.ccessible 1;he lo;ve:rw'orking B of' the m:ine" The 
loan ~Olas ina,de ,vi tilL the speoifi c J;rUrpoH ~: Qi' mti..kin.g these "tJOt'kings t'tCG8;3i3i ble 
.and 8. goodly pOT'tioD, of tho loan mon.e;y ·/nu~ ;~pCllt in otb.6r s,urface '17orking s 
tryin.~~~ t o 8XPO$\9 additional ore .. 

1\ secondHpplicati.oll WB.fJ rllade and this t:l:F'ylicati.on ':lIng re j ected. 
FrioX' · to thlj .rejeot i. (}J1 of 'the i.'3Gcond 1i~p pliC'kltion th(~ .property wns carefully 
examined by one of the field engineoJ:~f.{ of -tb,(jH.li· ~C .. ,Mine Loan D1 vL3ion 
fllld ! beliErv6 the repo.rt indicated. 'tha t; the w'orkdone had i"ailed to Cii:::1-
clofJ~) comrne:rc1.alore ill suff'lcien1j ~i'u.fi\Irti ty to jUtdiify g seoond loan. 'llhe 
CQuoluL'1J.ou· reached was th0"t :lIoor liU').nt.~gemellt \Va.s ·Che liw.in (!ftUSe for f ailure 

'to ,~:x:po~ie certain orea and fa.tluI'eto cOr:1};:ly wi th the lim.i tations placed 
originally on the granting of the first loan. 

,I find tha t this offi ae would he ~'1&ble tQ t"econ:l:aeud thG pr'oj ect 
~·or the Sma.ller Vhu.' Plt.il1.t s Co r~po:r8.tion.) I)artly on ac count or thE; failure 
to £-3110 \,,)< comt'lE-:rrci nl ore on the l1efJif.rork 1.;111dch(-;i pOOl' 1rwnr;.gernEm't on \',be 
fCH"'fllG'r '..'iork ,. 

George A 9 BallLJll , Hho I in uddi tiOIl t;o bdiu.:~ -~he Assi stan·t Director» 
is f ield 011ginf:sr :for the district J.ll which tlH~ :Pb.ylll<'.:u~i t er is loca ted , 11(:;,.9 
eXf.dnined the property - 3.nd {)oncurs ,'li 'ell nm in the B ttl temGU t thc. t hi3 could 
not reconnnnnd this p t"O j ect for a Smnl1e:1'" V\Ji\ r Plants loan. 

Verv truly :lours, 

COU1)fJl, Di rector 



PH'fN L~. ARIZOHA 





Mrs. Laura L. S11ve,!" 
123 s~ Lincoln Avenue 
Sal e~n, Ohio 

Dear Mrs. Silver: 

6. 

Your letter oJ: August 1 to Mr. GeQrge Ballam 
has been l"eierx·ed to lJli1< i'or I'e:ply. 

I understand tlHrt the Payma§t.t.ar' Silver Lead 
C01upany is applying :t"or a preill1l1iary- de'Vel()pm~mt loan 
from the Reconstrucrtlon Fl:ntuloe Oorpc)};"8. tioll in Washington 
and. if this loan i s ob.tl.l:ln~3d. the .mine \nll 'Wl,.;lloub'tedly 
be op(~nad p.p. 

I am scrrry I (tan. Seq nothing as to tb, (0 'valu.e 
of you:r holdings ~t suggest ing.t you write to Mr. W. T. 
L~~VI8Qll;204 South Soott Street, TUGr~Qn . Ariz.ona. who is 
president 0:[' t .be company an,d he '2'li11 undou'b'cedly be able 
to give you. any in:('or&.ation ')~h1cb. it,> availabl$. 

:r. S. Cc.)upal. Di,rector 

J8C:LP 



6. 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Director, Dept. Mineral Reso 
From: George A. Ball~ 

This company is applying for a preliminary development loan. I visited 
the property with the three officers of the company, including Wm Kemp, Secy. 
We decided that the loan application be made on the vertical shaft which 
is 340 ft. deep'.,and which is of greater depth, more development, and. in 
established ore, of grade superior to the numerous other workings on the 
property. Wa.ter is withinlOO ft. of the ' surfave and it is believed that 
timber below that level is in fair shape. If this is true, the $5000 loan 
will be ample to make the property acoessible for examination. 

co. 

The applioation is being prepared on this basis. 
information on the Paymaster property fo~"l record. 

I am attaching further 

III ~. 



From 1887 1to 1908 there was' a prod1illa1tblon oT $220,000 ln 
lead-el1Vle]"o values. 'E'hera ls- no prodltllet1on. e~t, prasan~" wt. the 
ownerS" have made a s<mall sh1pnnenit 1to Hugo Miller, r~ogales;. 'rhey 
plan to continue d:eve-l0 pm,S'n1ti vvor§:: which haS1 been carried on 
ln1ta:rm1'&tawtt.ly. anti! will make app11cation tor "I" loan when 
pO$$!ble. 





\ ' 
....... . : 

f ' . "~' .. 
\ 

but 

and 

I ' 

sampl~<l. t:;~i::~~;::.tli~rO\l$li'e~ eO!1c~~tr\~te and rougher rut ddling , t ~st . . ... 

, "., Th$ , ~~s.s.ay~ toJlo~: 

'. 1.'06% 
, O~6:i% '.', 
"3;"Sl# ':O,Z. J?,ert(jn: 

'The ' 

(l)p~r.a'~:i~ri. , ,a,hbWS$OJile ' silv~-i~ i ~til1 , 
:riie:tt4ats.ome ,of ' the 'lea.d is ox:i.~diiedso t .hat ~ , 

-2-



- '-,' .".: . - .- , 

L'e~:l(i" ' 
~2i±nC' 
:S:j:Xv'~,r 

,0~6;2fo : 

" .tIIon.~ ", ' 

} 
",( 

' fl,P1o' 9,z. ' par ton 

, (1) ~~}~)~e ~;~~~f~~t~i~~f~*~; ,.~J;~~.i:';. s 
'for ,the " 

(2) . T~a~th~siiin~Ii. ~~r~~6~~~~d;Pj,~~~~~?r r:Qtation, 

(3) · ~!:;;~![~:[~~~:$er~~~;~~!~~~:f~:;~~:' ~~ri~!~ . , :~i 
(4) " ;;~~::~d;:~~:~:~~~~"II~~!~!;i=~~!~~~J!~i~a 
(:5) T~:~ , th~ ' tai-l~':; ~_o; ~ 

. ". ,fi1~;·a.~iig~ ' 

(6) 

:~'l'eahedconcenttate end 
,. , .·;~>~heb,sa:d' Qf " the 'circuit. 

and the COllcentrat'e" 
'th~r '; 'en t to' , therecleaher cor 'to 

, ' ~ "wi $ , ;0\ ", test .$,:, a.pe ., n~w ;befti.g. m~&~":~·i:t , t#~l· p;rd'~llc.t< 
0ther t}iant:h~( si~me:s ' , a ':t-epO:dt onwhi ch ; Will ' ,be ;ior;,~l1c'9.iri~Ilg' . ::ip' . ,, '~ ' s"l:IoJit 

-3-



,~ .'. , 

";" . :. ' 

"; " 

, ~' ' 

" -

continued , ~long , the : same line as ,those 
F~ppr:t:, (h3a.is ' ~vith, 'the material 

" , . 

a' lGO;;.mesh ' 
" ,. .. .. ~', . 

The 

ton ' 
. ' . . ,. -

", ,: Thet,aiiing ' i'~()~ £he' ni:netests wa~:,$~pf~a. :lind , assayed'~' 
, , folloW:: ,' " 

, ' 

T-lle ass$.Ys,: 

, : 



) ', . 

; ". 

per torr 

<asss,yed. ,as foll,ows:', 

pe~' tqu ' 

, ' 

{ .' 

,the ' f¥O~ 

' . ": 

. l .... 

-2~ 



M. Ii. Thornberry 
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if. 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

Service Report 

Date June 6, 1942 

Nature of Call Personal 

Place ____ ~C~.~o~f~~C~.~~y-T=-u~~-s-O-n~.-----------------

Name L. M. Lawson. Tucson 

Address Paymaster Mine, San Xavier. 

Subject lion loan. Now getting out car 

of ore, Pb. Plans to unwater 

other shaft, to make available for 

exam. for "En (lev. loan. 

Action __ --=T:..=o..::.l:.::;d:..-. .=h=i:::.:m=---:::t:..=o--=-=w:..::.a:...::t:..=c=h=--=f~o-=r~..::.r~e-=l~e.=a:.::s:.::e ___ 

of RFC aotion. 

Use · other side if necessary 



r-... · .. ·--~- ...... ·.....--- --'I 

I 
0 EJ}T. f~~ n'.n?: ;:c', ~- [: ~ : t>. ; ;;;,·~ F:~ 

.-.;4/:\",,--lf ;~;;~. t ' if (~1 ~=' ;r::~:] ~EPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
' • . ' , . < / ' ,.,..f,,.·· · .. · .. ". .. .. r STATE OF ARIZONA 

. . " ·/ I · ·{ MAY 2.7 ';~;'i2 I MINE OWNER'S REPORT 

< i fi,:;; ,",' ; ; :< j . . Date ~ ( Y; / '/ /;f- 'L 

1. Mine /ar-;u~S~ -~d lk~_ 2. Location ~ ~ 
3. Mining District & County rp~a- ~ ~ >'-. p~ ~1 < ~ 

./ ~ //-) \. (g,~Z:- /7h-~·A. A-~ _I 

4. Former name / ~ --- ~- ~ 7~ ("/v~7~ ~ . 

5. Owner 1i.HSUI~J'~~ IJ. :f ~"'u.4--. 6. Address (Owner) ~~ . 
. -v7/Z"Yhav-zA~~~d) p~("-

7. Operator ~- 9 9 l(i> 8. Address (Operator) I( /1' 

9. President, Owning CO. ~T. ~ a..>t-sc> 7~'- 9A. President, Operating Co. W 7. ZaW,f.'o/l/ 

10. Gen. Mgr.' ~ < " 14. Principal Minerals S'~-S-~~ 
11. Mine Supt. <f-~1U<-rzet.Ji~ ~," ,.It./? 15., Production Ea~e ~. . • .. .ycJ. ~~ .. /~ .... :J!_ 

(J '!~ )V,tf;:cu/a.ui ~f"'tVedt~ 2;f·~~. 
12. Mill Supt. 16. Mill: Type & Cap. ~ 

13. Men Employed 17. Power': Amt. & Type -------------

21. Description : Topography & Geography /?' ~~ ~ . ~ . 
~~~ CtZe-~VW r~ //~ . 
~.~~~~ ~~-~~ 
~-ztiz~~-~~~_~~~~ 



23. Geology & Mineralization 

~~Lte ~ .... .r/~£/ 
~~~ 

~~~~fffze~~~ ~ 
25. Mine. Mill .Equipment & Flow-Sheet ~ . , 

A;JI-ue d--~~- cf/N? r ~~ .. 
26·Z~~·~t~~/rt1 ~~~4~ 

" 

27~~~;ii?",,~,p-~~,,-<--c:_--, 

2~~~~ : 



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOI'I':)CES 
, . -, STATE: OF ARIZONA ·· . 

MINE OWNER'S REPORT 

Date May 18 J 19L'r2 

1. , Mine P·~lymaster Sil iTer--Lead Mine · 2. Locatiori Olive ~G8~p, Pima Mining District, 
Piml:! County, Arizona 

3. Mining District & County Pima, Pima County 

4. Former name 

5 . . OWner , Paymaste~~ Silver-Lead Co. of Ari zona ( Inc p. Address (Owner ) Post Office, Tucson; Arizona 
(1919) 

7. Operator Same 8. Address (Operator) If u 11 

9. President, Owning Co. Wm. T •. Lawson 9A. President, Operating Co. W. T. Lawson 

1 O. Gen. Mgr. Same 

11. Mine Supt. & Engineer: 

12. Mill Supt. 

13. Men Employed 

Williarn Kemp, M.E. 

1 4. Principal Minerals Silver,1., ead , Copper, Zinc 
(some gold) 

15. Production Rate Present 5-10 tons - vITi th added 
hoisting & drilling 25 tons daily. 

16. Mill: Type &c Cap. 

17. Power: Amt. & Type 

18. Operations: Present Opening three sh,:?,fts on the veL1.S 
Lead, silver, copper, silver sulphide, 
Lead . - zinc - some gold":"' ·ores in the form of carbonates and galena , 
an.c1 ·· coppe; occurs ase. sulphide-iron ' wi th' leact.· . 

19. Operations: Planned Proposed opera'bions will produce with additional machinery 25 -Cons milling 
~nd smelting ores . da,ily .. 

~O. Number Claims, Title, etc. unpatented. - . annual oontinuous assessmel1-t work. Seven mineral claims 
ad"joining . 110 ' acres of ground. .Fi·rst located ~87g - two half-size 
protection claims. 

~ 1. Description: Topography. & Geography There are within the ;1.imtts oftlte Paymaster ; Minl3~ ground 
two :s eparate vetns, .one prqd.ucing le,ad-silV'erore and ,the 
ot118r ·irol-;t ..... sulphide ,·havingsi+ ver-copper and, somE? : gold. 

: 2. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition Five thousand feet . of und~rground ~\Torlcings; some · of it caved 
in. SevErn shafts and 13 everal other sur'face openings. 
25,000 tons of ores estimated lying on the old dumps -
$10. value per .ton. 

(over) 



23. Geology & Mineralization 

The formation is ande:3i.l '( " ,)b. dikes ,of rhyolite and qua' 
I 

, ~'fti te-porphyry cutting 
through at various anglL • 

24. Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings New openings mostly in Virgin ground. The future of' 
the mine lies in " the !,developrnent at greater depth of the t vvo 'wide parallel paY111aster veins. 
The vertical shaft sunk 200 :£'eet westerly from incline shaft No. 4 and belovl the old works 
is double com:partment and 340 feet deep (in ore). 

24A. Dimensions and Value of Ore body The 2 main min,ars.l veins traverse (parallel) (copper-iron, 
silver~lead, lqngilhwise 3000 feet) t ,he twomaiJl. mineral c14ims, the Paymaster and Paymaster 
ClerIc. 

25. Mine, Mill Equipment & Flo~~Sheet None at present operating - two ' good mill-sites. 

26. Road Conditions, Route Excellent - two miles f 'rom state HighNay leading to Twin Buttes. 

27. Water Supply Sufficient for 25 ton 'daily flotation conC"entration mill. - Excellent spring 
water for domestic uses. 

28. Brief History Discovered 1878 - Annual assessment 'vvork .. ' Durilig the eal1'-ly. period returns 
from smelter ores estimated to have exceeded $600,000 in value. 

29. Special Problems; Reports Filed The main problem is for ' establishment ' of , a , 25~ton dB"ily 
concentratiori mill upon or near the ' properties'. 

30. Remarks Under lately a.l1nounced Government premiwn bonus additional th the bas,e price of 
lead, ZinC ' al1d copper,<the production at Paymaster ' Mine will - be incre:ased by the 

"'~installatron ' of --suitable machinery J :.such aspbrtable compressor, hoists , etc., 
·the , com:pany -being awarded 'zero ,'quota clas-sificetibn • . ,' 

31. If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. 

,Not for sale. 
Ore pro duc't i on. pursued und~r , fav:6;I:'able c6ntractiI.~ basis. 

\ ' 

32. Signatl1re _____ ... W-*- __ T-*-."LawSDn.,'_:Pr_e_sLdent. -~ , ~ _~_". __ .-' __ ~: _' . _____ , 
% Post Office, Tucson, Arizona 

33. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
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Extracts from report ot W. F. Hogan, E. M. 
~ 

paymas tar S 11 ver Lead Company. : , ;.: 1. 
. ~ , . 

, i 
":"~'. ~. ... ,: 

, The propert.ies of the pay mas ter S 11 ver Lead Company 
a.re situated in Ollve Camp, Pima Min1ng Dlst.rlct, Pima County, 
Ar1zona. They a.re easily reached from Tucson over the San 
Xavier M1ssion, Tw1n Buttes and Nosales Highway, a distance of 
23 m11es. 

The property cons 1s ts of seven m1ning cla1ms embrac ing 
approximately 110 acres of ground in one of the most pr-oductive 
S11ver-Lead-Copper min1ng dist-:rlct.s 1n the state ot Arizona. -

Of the seven mining claims .11 but two are full sized -
viz - 600 by 1500 feet. 

The g,round 1y ing w1 thin tne 11m its of ~h.se cla.ims em­
braces some of the 'richest silver-lead-oopper area of the d1s­
trict and conta1ns velns that have largely contributed to tthe 
reputation of Ollve Camp. , The paymaster property 1s well known 
to the U .. S. Geological Survey Department, at Washlngton, D.C. 
and 1s descr1bed 1n Bulletin NO.725. 

To date the ores produced from the paymast.er group have 
been and now are chiefly silver bearing lead, in the form of 
carbona t.e and galena. Some copper appears as a sulphide in 
connection w1 th the lead, while a parallel velnof iron s'ulphlde 
also carrlessilver and copper ot: high values. It will therefore 
beunderstoQd from this that,t,here are w1t-hin the 11ml is ot tne 
Paymaster groun(41.wo sepaiiat.e main veins, one produclng, as stated 
silver-lead ore, and the oth.r silver and copper. These are 
known by means of upwards _,of ' 5000 teet of underground workings, 
nine shaft.s t $nd surface openings, t.o extend through paymas.ter 
ground for a. disttanceof 2000 ,. feet~ showlng ore for practically 

, the entire dis tance. (Recorda s~o" upwards of $650.000.00worth 
of ore produced and shipped) 

The. prinCipal shaft. is on the Paymaster Claim andls 
known as the vert.lcal shaft, which ls340feei deep. This vert.i­
cal SI".L8.ft cuts under the main silver-lead ve1n and var1es in 
width from five \0 sixt.een teet. and the pa.st record$ of the mine 
show average ore values of from $40.00 to $60.00. per ton. 
Pros peet, levels and crosscuts already extended out from this 
Vertical shaft. have proven continuous Nort.h. at. 200' feet in 
depth, of the ore and the excellence of 1 ts grade is shown by ship­
ments to the $melt,er at El paso. Crossouts South also ShO\1 the 
contlnuanceof the same general forma.tion. There ls also a level 
at 270 fee'&. in depth, somewhat in the nat.ure ot a cross cut. On 
this level the drift 1s 110 teet., east,. Tb.e south dritt 111 feet, 
and the south.as t. drift, 109 feet fr'om t.he terminal polntof the 
270 foot crQSQut. The faces of ·these drifts are allln ore. The 
faoes on the 330 level are also in ore. 

Random avera.ge Smelter Returns w111 serve to S!lOW wUi-t 



". 

(2) 

the mine 1s capable of producing. the grade of or., and value 
in excess of the average. The amount received 1s after all 
railroa.d, trelgl1t and Smelt.er oharges have been deduct.ed from 
the value of the or. per t.on. 

Total tonnage 85 tons. 

Amount received, $4,260,00 

Net return.Silver. lead, copper. $50.71. per ton. 

November 1921. 
Tucson, Ar1zona. (Signed) W. F. Hogan. E. M. 

s/~ 
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